
City of Santa Rosa

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 119-0891 Name: HOST Third Amendment

Status:Type: CC- Report Agenda Ready

File created: In control:11/6/2019 City Council

On agenda: Final action:11/19/2019

Title: REPORT - THIRD AMENDMENT TO HOMELESS OUTREACH SERVICES TEAM (HOST)
PROGRAM AGREEMENT - HOUSING FIRST FUND AND RISK MITIGATION FOR SECTION 8
HOUSING CHOICE VOUCHER PROGRAM

BACKGROUND: As part of the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 budget, Council approved $1,000,450 for the
HOST program.  Of this amount, $557,350 is committed to Catholic Charities via a Second
Amendment to Grant Agreement for Homeless Outreach Services Team Program (Second
Amendment) for the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020, resulting in a balance of $443,100 to be
committed for Fiscal Year 2019/2020.

Catholic Charities is deploying the funds budgeted for housing assistance, necessitating commitment
of the remaining $443,100.  Additionally, Council, recently directed staff to expand access to risk
mitigation funding to incentivize landlords to participate in the Santa Rosa Housing Authority’s Section
8 Housing Choice Voucher (HCV) program.  Staff seeks approval of the Third Amendment to Grant
Agreement for Homeless Outreach Services Team Program (Third Amendment) for the continued
administration of a Housing First Fund (landlord incentives, risk mitigation, tenant assistance, housing
assistance) to include access to risk mitigation funding for the HCV program, bringing the total amount
of the agreement to $1,035,450 for Fiscal Year 2019-2020.  The Third Amendment commits $443,100,
plus $35,000 from the General Fund unassigned reserves for staff support to the HCV program for a
total of $478,100 in additional funding.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended by the Housing and Community Services Department that
the Council, by resolution, 1) approve a Third Amendment to Grant Agreement for Homeless Outreach
Services Team (HOST) Program with Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Santa Rosa, in the amount
of $478,100, for the continued administration of a Housing First Fund (landlord incentives, risk
mitigation, tenant assistance, housing assistance) to include access to risk mitigation funding for the
Santa Rosa Housing Authority’s Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher (HCV) Program, bringing the total
amount of the agreement to $1,035,450 for Fiscal Year 2019-2020; 2) authorize the Chief Financial
Officer to appropriate $35,000 from the General Fund unassigned reserves to the Homeless Shelter
Operations Fund for HOST’s administration of risk mitigation funding for the HCV Program; and 3)
authorize the Director of Housing and Community Services to execute the Third Amendment.

Sponsors: Housing and Community Services

Indexes: Not a Project

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Staff Report, 2. Resolution, 3. Exhibit A - Third Amendment, 4. Presentation

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

 to waive reading of the text and adoptCity Council11/19/2019 1 Pass

City of Santa Rosa Printed on 4/28/2024Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

